registration portal, cannot be treated as binding on the Complainants. 

(iii)Relief under Section 18 of the RE(R&D) Act: 

67. It is observed as per the records furnished before this Authority that the entire sale 

consideration is for an amount of Rs. 1,00,35,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Thirty Five 

Thousand Only). It is observed as per the said Agreement of Sale only an amount of Rs. 

21,07,350/- (Rupees Twenty One lakh Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Only) has 

been paid by the Complainant towards the sale consideration.  It is the Complainants 

submission that a sum of Rs. 93,20,006/- (Rupees Ninety Three Lakh Twenty Thousand And 

Six Only) has been paid towards the sale consideration amount. However, it is duly noted as 

per the payment receipts produced before this Authority by the Complainant, has only paid a 

sum of Rs.82,66,331/- (Rupees Eighty Two Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred And 

Thirty One Only) which amounts to over 80% of the total sale consideration amount. It is also 

observed that the Agreement of Sale unequivocally stipulates that possession was to be 

delivered by 31.08.2023, with a grace period of six months, i.e., up to 28.02.2024.